

14-4679

To Be Argued By:
TRACY LEE DAYTON

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 14-4679

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant,

-vs-

RONELL HANKS aka BIZ, aka ACE,
JERMAINE BUCHANAN, aka Hot Main,
RASHAD HEARD, OMAR BAHAMONDE, aka
(For continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DEIRDRE M. DALY
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

TRACY LEE DAYTON
RAHUL KALE
SANDRA S. GLOVER (*of counsel*)
Assistant United States Attorneys

Dirk, TAVAR JOHNSON, MOYAN FORBES,
EBONEY WOOD, aka Sis, TYSHEEM
WRIGHT, SYBIL HOPKINS, STEVEN
HUTCHINSON, aka L, CARLOS SOTO, aka
Machon, YAZMINE MORALES, D'METRIUS
WOODWARD, aka Flea,

Defendants,

JONATHAN BOHANNON

Defendant-Appellee.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	ix
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	x
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. The arrest of Bohannon	3
B. The indictment and motion to suppress	16
Summary of Argument	19
Argument.....	20
I. Because law enforcement had a reasonable basis to believe that Bohannon was in Dickson’s apartment, any evidence they saw during a protective sweep or a search incident to the arrest was admissible.	20
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	20
B. Discussion.....	27

1. Law enforcement had a reasonable basis to believe that Bohannon was in Dickson’s apartment the morning of his arrest.....	27
2. Law enforcement properly conducted a search incident to arrest and a protective sweep during a lawful arrest and therefore any evidence found during those limited searches was admissible..	40
Conclusion	444
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(C) Certification	

Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

Cases

<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	37
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	21, 37
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	23, 37
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	37
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963)	23
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990)	23, 41, 42
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003)	31
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990)	18
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1683 (2014)	24

<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	21, 23
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	17, 21, 22, 25
<i>Preston v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 364 (1964)	40
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997)	23
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	16, 25, 26
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Agnew</i> , 407 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	21, 31
<i>United States v. Awadallah</i> , 349 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Bohannon</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d. __, No. 13-cr-229 (JCH), 2014 WL 7156654 (Dec. 15, 2014)	3

<i>United States v. Buckner</i> , 717 F.2d 297 (6th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	24
<i>United States v. Delossantos</i> , 536 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2008).....	32, 38
<i>United States v. Eady</i> , No. 2:12-cv-415-DCN-3, 2013 WL 4680527 (D.S.C. Aug. 30, 2013)	36
<i>United States v. Fama</i> , 758 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1985).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Gorman</i> , 314 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>United States v. Grubczak</i> , 793 F.2d 458 (2d Cir. 1986).....	41
<i>United States v. Iodice</i> , 525 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 918 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	36
<i>United States v. Kaylor</i> , 877 F.2d 658 (8th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>United States v. Klump</i> , 536 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2008).....	32

<i>United States v. Lauter</i> , 57 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 1995).....	21, 41
<i>United States v. Lovelock</i> , 170 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 1999).....	22, 36
<i>United States v. Magluta</i> , 44 F.3d 1530 (11th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>United States v. Manley</i> , 632 F.2d 978 (2d Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 703 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>United States v. Pabon</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 406 (N.D.N.Y. 2009)	27
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 599 F.2d 494 (2d Cir. 1979).....	30
<i>United States v. Pruitt</i> , 458 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>United States v. Quemener</i> , 789 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>United States v. Risse</i> , 83 F.3d 212 (8th Cir. 1996)	22, 28
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	40

<i>United States v. Route</i> , 104 F.3d 59 (5th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>United States v. Snype</i> , 441 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2006).....	25, 27
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989)	24
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 429 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	22
<i>United States v. Underwood</i> , 717 F.2d 482 (9th Cir. 1983) (en banc)	26
<i>United States v. Weems</i> , 322 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Valdez v. McPheters</i> , 172 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979)	23

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	ix
18 U.S.C. § 3731.....	ix
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	16

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4	ix
